CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

Sample 2,410 Adults in the U.S.
Margin of Error  £2.4 points

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Y o] 0] o 47%
DS AP PIOVE .. 53%

2. Do you strongly [approve/disapprove] or somewhat [approve/disapprove]?

SIrONGlY AP POV ..t e 28%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e 19%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 10%
SIONgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 43%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Approve Disapprove
The economy 44% 56%
Inflation 40% 60%
Immigration 50% 50%
4. Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...
VEry Well e 12%
Somewhat Well .o e 29%
Somewhat badly . ... 23%
VEry Dadly .. e 36%
5. How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?
VBY QOO . e 6%
Fairly G000 ..o 29%
Fairly Dad ... 30%
VY DA oo 29%
N Ot SUIE o e e e e e e 5%
6. Do you think the economy is...?
Getting DEtEr .. 28%
GEtliNg WOISE . e 53%
Staying about the same ... ... 19%
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7. How would you rate your own personal financial and economic situation today?

VY OO e e e 8%
Fairly Q00O o 43%
Fairly bad ... 28%
Very bad 14%
N Ot SUME e 6%

8. How would you rate the U.S. job market today?

VBrY GO0 . 8%
Fairly 9000 ... e 33%
Fairly Dad .. 28%
VY Dad 16%
Ot SUNE e e e 14%

9. As you and your family plan for the next year, are you doing so expecting the U.S. economy to be...

BOOMING i e 7%
Growing, but N0t bOOMING ... e 22%
Holding steady ... 17%
Slowing, but NOt N FECESSION .. ...ttt e et 20%
T =T o717 [ o 33%

10. Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is
good?
Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Not a

Reason reason

Prices / less inflation 64% 36%
Donald Trump 81% 19%
Politics/political situation generally 69% 31%
General certainty/confidence 80% 20%
National measures like GDP 63% 37%
Stock market 45% 55%
Job market/employment 76% 24%
Personal finances/experiences 63% 37%



CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

11. Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy
is bad?
Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Not a
Reason reason
Prices / inflation 96% 4%
Donald Trump 79% 21%
Politics/political situation generally 88% 12%
General uncertainty/lack of confidence 80% 20%
National measures like GDP 56% 44%
Stock market 76% 24%
Job market/unemployment 67% 33%
Personal finances/experiences 62% 38%
12. Which is more responsible for the state of the U.S. economy today?
JOE Biden’s POIICIES ..t e 21%
Donald Trump’s POIICIES .. ...t e 54%
Both equally .. ... 20%
Neither 5%
13. How much attention have you been paying to news about the stock market in recent days?
A Ot o 33%
SOOI it 38%
NOt MUCK L e e 19%
NONE At All .o 9%
14. How would you rate the overall condition of the U.S. stock market today?
VY OO . e e 4%
Fairly Q000 .. 23%
Fairly Dad ... 32%
VY DA o 24%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 17%
15. In the last few weeks, have prices on the goods and services you buy been...
LT} 1o X 0] 54%
GOING OWN Lttt e e e 12%
Staying the SamME ... o 34%
16. In general, do you think free trade between the U.S. and other countries has been:
Good for the U.S. ... 47%
Bad for the U.S. ... 31%
Hasn’'t made much difference eitherway ....... ... 22%
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17. Do you think it is necessary for the U.S. to trade with other countries for a lot of what it needs, or can the U.S.
make and produce a lot of what it needs without trade with other countries?

Necessary o trade ..o 69%
Can make WithoUt trade ... ...t e e s 31%

18. How much attention have you been paying to news about politics lately?

A Ot 40%
SOOI i 38%
NOt MUCK L e e 16%
NONE At All .o 5%

19. Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making you...

Financially better off ... . o 21%
Financially worse Off ... 49%
Stay about the Same ... ..o e 30%

20. Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the price you pay for food and groceries...

LT T o 58%
Lo T [0 18%
NOt CNANGE . e e e 24%

21. Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the stock market...

LT T o 19%
G0 GOWN e e e 62%
Not impacting either Way . ... ... e 19%

22. Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the U.S. job market...

Create JODS . 31%
LOSE JODS oo 47%
Not impacting either Way ........o.o i e 22%

23. Do you favor or oppose the U.S. placing new tariffs on goods imported from other countries?
=Y 42%

24. What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the prices you pay in
the short term (that is, right now) and the long term (that is, over the coming years)?

Will Will
increase decrease
prices prices No impact Not sure
In the short term (now) 75% 5% 9% 11%
In the long term (coming years) 48% 30% 5% 17%
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25. What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the U.S. economy in the
short term (that is, right now) and the long term (that is, over the coming years)?

Better Worse No impact Not sure
In the short term (now) 8% 65% 11% 16%
In the long term (coming years) 34% 42% 3% 20%

26. When do you think you will be able to judge how the Trump Administration’s tariff and trade policies impacted
the U.S. economy?

BRIt MOW 24%
Within a few WeeEKS ... . o 13%
Within a few moNnths ... 27%
N ADOUL @ YBar .. 25%
LoNger than @ Year ... 11%

27. Whether or not you agree with it, do you think Donald Trump has a clear plan for U.S. policy on tariffs and
trade with other countries, or not?

Has a clear plan ... e 50%
Does nothave aclear plan ... 50%

28. Which comes closer to your view: When he puts new tariffs on goods, do you think Donald Trump intends
to...

Keep tariffs on imported goods to the U.S. permanently ................. ..o, 41%

Use tariffs for negotiations now, and remove them later ................. ..., 59%

29. On tariffs and trade, do you like or dislike...

Like Dislike
Donald Trump’s goals — what you think he wants to accomplish 51% 49%
Donald Trump’s approach — the way you think he is going about it 37% 63%

30. Do you see the issue of tariffs and trade with other countries as a matter of...

Yes No
Economics 84% 16%
Jobs 71% 29%
Fairness 63% 37%
Patriotism 48% 52%

31. In the long term - that is, over the coming years - do you think the U.S. placing new tariffs on goods from
other countries now will...

Add manufacturing jobs inthe U.S. ... .. 49%
Lose manufacturing jobs inthe U.S. ... .. 25%
Not change manufacturing jobs inthe U.S. ... ... 26%
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32. What should Congress do now regarding tariffs? Do you think Congress should try to:

Increase new U.S. tariffs ... .o 13%
Stop or limit new U.S. tariffs ... .o 53%
Not get involved with U.S. tariffs eitherway ......... .. ... ...l 34%

33. Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S.
economy?

Trust
Trust a lot somewhat Don't trust
Economists 29% 48% 23%
Business executives/CEOs 9% 47% 44%
Wall street and finance leaders 10% 47% 43%
Donald Trump 27% 22% 51%
The stock market’s performance 18% 51% 31%
Your personal experience 43% 44% 12%
Job and unemployment reports 29% 53% 18%
Congressional Republicans 10% 33% 57%
Congressional Democrats 12% 33% 55%

34. Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Will not

Will benefit benefit
Working class people 42% 58%
Middle class people 42% 58%
Wealthy people 74% 26%
Large corporations 71% 29%
Small businesses 39% 61%
Foreign countries 23% 77%
U.S. auto industry 50% 50%
U.S. labor unions 45% 55%

35. Do you approve or disapprove of the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are
in the U.S. illegally?

Yo o 0 1V 54%
[T 1ST= T o] o] 01/ 46%

36. How much does the way the stock market performs matter to you and your personal finances?

2 (o | P 21%
SOOI ittt e e 32%
NOt MUCKH L e e e 25%
NOt At all o 22%
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37. How much does the way the stock market performs matter to you and your family’s future financial plans?

L (o | P 25%
SOOI it 32%
NOt MUCKH L e e 23%
NOt At all o e 20%

38. Since the start of 2025, have any stock market investments you have been...

GoiNG UP INVAlUE ... 7%
Goingdown N Value . ... .. . e 30%
Not changing value ... ... e e e 8%
Not sure/ don't 100K ... ... e 12%
Don’t have any iNVestMeNntS .. ... .o 43%
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1. Trump Job Approval (2 Categories)
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Approve 47% 49% 44% 43% 40% 52% 50% 10% 37% 88%
Disapprove 53% 51% 56% 57% 60%  48%  50% 90% 63% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (1,169) (1,236) (505) (608) (783) (508)  (646) (781) (774)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Approve 47% 8% 39% 91% 55% 25% 36% 60% 46%
Disapprove 53% 92% 61% 9% 45% 75% 64% 40% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (725) (777) (775) (1,510) (300) (386) (938) (573)
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2. Trump Job Approval (4 Categories)
Do you strongly [approve/disapprove] or somewhat [approve/disapprove]?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly approve 28% 30% 26% 21% 20% 32%  39% 4% 16% 64%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 18% 22% 20% 20% 11% 6% 21% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 10% 14% 16% 8% 4% 10% 15% 5%
Strongly disapprove 43% 40% 46% 43% 44% 40%  46% 80% 48% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (1,169)  (1,236) (505) (608)  (783) (508)  (646) (781) (774)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Strongly approve 28% 4% 17% 65% 36% 9% 16% 39% 30%
Somewhat approve 19% 4% 22% 26% 19% 15% 20% 21% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 12% 6% 8% 11% 14% 8% 9%
Strongly disapprove 43% 80% 48% 3% 37% 64% 50% 32% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (2,405)  (725)  (777)  (775)  (1,510)  (300) (386) (938) (573)
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3A. Trump Issue Approval — The economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 44% 45% 42% 37% 39% 48%  48% 10% 35% 82%
Disapprove 56% 55% 58% 63% 61% 52% 52% 90% 65% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (1,171) (1,237) (506) (608)  (784) (510) (646) (782) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 44% 8% 36% 85% 51% 24% 35% 55% 45%
Disapprove 56% 92% 64% 15% 49% 76% 65% 45% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (727) (778) (776) (1,512) (300) (386) (938) (574)
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3B. Trump Issue Approval — Inflation

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 40% 40% 39% 31% 32% 47%  46% 6% 29% 80%
Disapprove 60% 60% 61% 69% 68% 53% 54% 94% 71% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (1,169) (1,237) (506) (608) (783) (510)  (646) (782) (774)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 40% 5% 32% 81% 48% 14% 31% 52% 41%
Disapprove 60% 95% 68% 19% 52% 86% 69% 48% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (727) (777) (775) (1,510) (300) (386) (938) (573)
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3C. Trump Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 50% 53% 47% 42% 43% 58%  53% 10% 43% 90%
Disapprove 50% 47% 53% 58% 57% 42%  47% 90% 57% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (1,170) (1,235) (505) (607) (784) (509)  (646) (780) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 50% 12% 45% 90% 58% 26% 39% 63% 50%
Disapprove 50% 88% 55% 10% 42% 74% 61% 37% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (726) (777) (775) (1,511) (299) (386) (938) (573)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

4. Things in America
Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very well 12% 14% 10% 13% 9% 11% 13% 2% 5% 27%
Somewhat well 29% 29% 29% 25% 29% 30% 32% 8% 27% 49%
Somewhat badly 23% 24% 22% 30% 26% 23% 13% 21% 29% 17%
Very badly 36% 33% 39% 32% 36% 35% 42% 69% 39% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (1,170) (1,234) (505) (608) (785) (506) (646) (782) (770)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Very well 12% 3% 5% 28% 14% 6% % 16% 12%
Somewhat well 29% 8% 26% 50% 33% 19% 25% 34% 31%
Somewhat badly 23% 24% 26% 18% 20% 24% 29% 22% 18%
Very badly 36% 65% 42% 4% 32% 51% 39% 28% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (2,404)  (727)  (778)  (772)  (1,511)  (300) (384) (937) (574)
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5. Condition of National Economy

How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 10%
Fairly good 29% 32% 27% 28% 25% 30% 34% 10% 27% 50%
Fairly bad 30% 29% 31% 30% 30% 30% 29% 29% 35% 26%
Very bad 29% 26% 33% 27% 32% 31% 2% 54% 29% 8%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (1,171) (1,237) (506) (608) (784) (510)  (647) (782) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 6% 4% 2% 12% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6%
Fairly good 29% 13% 25% 50% 34% 20% 21% 33% 34%
Fairly bad 30% 30% 34% 26% 30% 24% 29% 31% 30%
Very bad 29% 50% 33% 6% 25% 47% 34% 24% 27%
Not sure 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 11% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (727) (778) (776) (1,513) (300) (385) (939) (574)
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6. Track of Economy

Do you think the economy is...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Getting better 28% 32% 24% 22% 25% 31% 34% 6% 19% 59%
Getting worse 53% 50% 55% 53% 55% 52% 51% 84% 61% 18%
Staying about the same 19% 17% 20% 25% 20% 17% 15% 10% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (1,172) (1,233) (506) (606) (786) (507)  (647) (780) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Getting better 28% 7% 22% 58% 34% 14% 19% 35% 33%
Getting worse 53% 82% 60% 16% 46% 71% 62% 43% 50%
Staying about the same 19% 10% 18% 26% 20% 15% 19% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (727) (777) (773) (1,509) (300) (384) (937) (572)
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7. Personal Financial Situation
How would you rate your own personal financial and economic situation today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very good 8% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7% 12% 6% 5% 14%
Fairly good 43% 44% 42% 43% 44% 41% 46% 36% 45% 54%
Fairly bad 28% 27% 28% 26% 26% 30% 29% 35% 30% 19%
Very bad 14% 13% 16% 14% 16% 18% 7% 16% 14% 9%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 10% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,407) (1,171)  (1,236) (504) (606) (786) (510)  (647) (781) (774)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Very good 8% 6% 3% 17% 10% 5% 7% 9% 12%
Fairly good 43% 38% 43% 51% 46% 41% 36% 42% 52%
Fairly bad 28% 35% 30% 20% 27% 28% 30% 28% 25%
Very bad 14% 14% 17% 8% 11% 18% 19% 15% 6%
Not sure 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (2,407)  (725)  (779)  (775)  (1,509)  (300) (387) (937) (573)
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8. Condition of U.S. Job Market
How would you rate the U.S. job market today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very good 8% 10% 7% 5% 5% 9% 14% 4% 5% 17%
Fairly good 33% 36% 31% 31% 31% 35% 36% 19% 33% 49%
Fairly bad 28% 27% 28% 34% 28% 27% 22% 38% 31% 14%
Very bad 16% 13% 18% 17% 23% 15% 9% 26% 16% 6%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 12% 13% 14% 19% 13% 15% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,408) (1,172) (1,236) (506) (607) (785) (510)  (647) (781) (775)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Very good 8% 3% 5% 18% 10% 4% 6% 10% 10%
Fairly good 33% 21% 30% 50% 39% 25% 23% 38% 40%
Fairly bad 28% 37% 31% 14% 25% 28% 33% 25% 25%
Very bad 16% 24% 19% 4% 12% 27% 22% 12% 12%
Not sure 14% 15% 15% 13% 13% 16% 16% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (2,408) (726) (779) (776) (1,511) (300) (386) (938) (573)

10
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9. Expectations for U.S. Economy
As you and your family plan for the next year, are you doing so expecting the U.S. economy to be...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Booming % 9% 5% 6% 5% 8% 10% 2% 4% 16%
Growing, but not booming 22% 23% 21% 24% 20% 23%  23% 6% 17% 42%
Holding steady 17% 17% 18% 24% 19% 15% 13% 11% 18% 20%
Slowing, but not in recession 20% 20% 20% 18% 22% 19% 19% 20% 25% 13%
In recession 33% 30% 36% 28% 33% 35% 35% 61% 36% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,169) (1,233) (506) (602) (784) (510)  (645) (782) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Booming 7% 2% 5% 16% 8% 5% 6% 9% 7%
Growing, but not booming 22% 6% 18% 43% 26% 15% 16% 27% 24%
Holding steady 17% 12% 16% 22% 18% 15% 22% 19% 17%
Slowing, but not in recession 20% 25% 21% 13% 17% 24% 24% 18% 16%
In recession 33% 55% 40% 6% 31% 41% 32% 27% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (2,402)  (725)  (778)  (772)  (1,511)  (300) (380) (938) (573)
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10A. Why National Economy is Good — Prices / less inflation
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 64% 64% 64% 63% 58% 67% 68% 55% 61% 69%
Not a reason 36% 36% 36% 37% 42% 33% 32% 45% 39% 31%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (833)  (460) (374) (176) (194) (271) (192) (86) (237) (459)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 64% 60% 64% 66% 65% * 66% 66% 65%
Not a reason 36% 40% 36% 34% 35% * 34% 34% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (833) (118) (215) (469) (601) (72) (100) (372) (229)

12
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10B. Why National Economy is Good — Donald Trump

Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 81% 82% 80% 74% 71% 88% 88% 45% 2% 94%
Not a reason 19% 18% 20% 26% 29% 12% 12% 55% 28% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (839)  (461) (379) (176) (193) (273) (197) (86) (238) (463)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 81% 42% 80% 93% 85% * 76% 88% 81%
Not a reason 19% 58% 20% 7% 15% * 24% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (839) (118) (215) (474) (606) (73) (99) (374) (232)
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10C. Why National Economy is Good — Politics/political situation generally
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 69% 68% 70% 65% 69% 70% 70% 49% 64% 7%
Not a reason 31% 32% 30% 35% 31% 30% 30% 51% 36% 23%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (837)  (461) (375) (176) (195) (270) (195) (86) (240) (460)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 69% 48% 64% 7% 69% * 67% 69% 70%
Not a reason 31% 52% 36% 23% 31% * 33% 31% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (837) (116) (215) (474) (605) (71) (100) (374) (231)

14
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10D. Why National Economy is Good — General certainty/confidence
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 80% 81% 78% 5% 7% 83% 84% * 78% 82%
Not a reason 20% 19% 22% 25% 25% 17% 16% * 22% 18%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (837)  (458) (380) (176) (193) (271) (197) (85) (237) (464)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 80% 71% 7% 84% 81% * 76% 81% 81%
Not a reason 20% 29% 23% 16% 19% * 24% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (837) (116) (216) (474) (606) (72) (98) (376) (230)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

10E. Why National Economy is Good — National measures like GDP
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 63% 64% 62% 70% 64% 59% 62% * 62% 62%
Not a reason 37% 36% 38% 30% 36% 41% 38% * 38% 38%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (827)  (455) (372) (176) (191) (267) (192) (84) (237) (454)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 63% 63% 61% 65% 62% * 65% 59% 69%
Not a reason 37% 37% 39% 35% 38% * 35% 41% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (827) (118) (213) (465) (596) (72) (98) (368) (228)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

10F. Why National Economy is Good — Stock market
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 45% 45% 46% 55% 56% 36% 39% * 51% 39%
Not a reason 55% 55% 54% 45% 44% 64% 61% * 49% 61%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (829)  (455) (375) (175) (194) (265) (195) (85) (238) (455)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 45% 60% 40% 42% 45% * 44% 43% 48%
Not a reason 55% 40% 60% 58% 55% * 56% 5% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (829) (118) (214) (466) (596) (72) (100) (369) (228)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

10G. Why National Economy is Good — Job market/employment
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 76% 78% 73% 2% 76% 7% 79% 79% 7% 7%
Not a reason 24% 22% 27% 28% 24% 23% 21% 21% 23% 23%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (833)  (458) (375) (176) (194) (269) (194) (87) (240) (455)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 76% 73% 81% 76% 7% * 76% 76% 79%
Not a reason 24% 27% 19% 24% 23% * 24% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (833) (119) (214) (469) (602) (72) (97) (371) (231)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

10H. Why National Economy is Good — Personal finances/experiences
Earlier you rated the national economy as good. Which of these are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is good?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly good or very good

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Reason 63% 65% 60% 67% 65% 61% 59% 59% 65% 61%
Not a reason 37% 35% 40% 33% 35% 39% 41% 41% 35% 39%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (839)  (460) (380) (176) (196) (271) (197) (87) (238) (463)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 63% 56% 64% 64% 61% * 69% 58% 65%
Not a reason 37% 44% 36% 36% 39% * 31% 42% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (839) (119) (214) (475) (606) (72) (100) (375) (231)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11A. Why National Economy is Bad — Prices / inflation
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 96% 96% 96% 98% 96% 94% 96% 96% 97% 96%
Not a reason 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,425) (641) (784) (289) (376)  (475) (284) (535) (499) (262)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 96% 95% 96% 96% 96% 95% 95% 96% 95%
Not a reason 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,425) (583) (519) (244) (834) (213) (241) (510) (324)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11B. Why National Economy is Bad — Donald Trump
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 79% 81% 78% 83% 80% 74% 82% 96% 82% 43%
Not a reason 21% 19% 22% 17% 20% 26% 18% 4% 18% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,420) (636) (784) (285) (372) (476) (287) (533) (498) (260)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 79% 97% 79% 34% 73% 91% 86% 68% 81%
Not a reason 21% 3% 21% 66% 27% 9% 14% 32% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,420) (580) (520) (243) (827) (213) (242) (503) (324)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 .
Adults in the U.S. ) (¢

11C. Why National Economy is Bad — Politics/political situation generally
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 88% 89% 87% 83% 88% 90% 89% 93% 90% 7%
Not a reason 12% 11% 13% 17% 12% 10% 11% 7% 10% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,420) (642) (777) (285) (375)  (475) (285) (534) (497) (260)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 88% 91% 88% 7% 88% 88% 87% 85% 92%
Not a reason 12% 9% 12% 23% 12% 12% 13% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,420) (577) (520) (244) (831) (212) (238) (509) (323)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11D. Why National Economy is Bad — General uncertainty/lack of confidence
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 80% 81% 78% 69% 76% 83% 89% 82% 85% 70%
Not a reason 20% 19% 22% 31% 24% 17% 11% 18% 15% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,419) (637) (782) (284) (375) (474) (286) (529) (501) (261)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 80% 84% 80% 74% 83% 74% 73% 7% 92%
Not a reason 20% 16% 20% 26% 17% 26% 27% 23% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,419) (576) (520) (246) (829) (211) (242) (507) (323)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11E. Why National Economy is Bad — National measures like GDP
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 56% 54% 58% 52% 56% 57% 61% 63% 57% 44%
Not a reason 44% 46% 42% 48% 44% 43% 39% 37% 43% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (632) (772) (285) (368) (470) (281) (525) (495) (258)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 56% 65% 56% 42% 53% 67% 63% 52% 55%
Not a reason 44% 35% 44% 58% 47% 33% 37% 48% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (572) (517) (239) (816) (210) (241) (498) (318)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11F. Why National Economy is Bad — Stock market
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 76% 76% 75% 75% 74% 76% 79% 85% 78% 59%
Not a reason 24% 24% 25% 25% 26% 24% 21% 15% 22% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,414) (635) (778) (287) (373) (473) (282) (530) (494) (262)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 76% 84% 74% 60% 78% 71% 76% 74% 83%
Not a reason 24% 16% 26% 40% 22% 29% 24% 26% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,414) (576) (518) (242) (827) (212) (239) (507) (320)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11G. Why National Economy is Bad — Job market/unemployment
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 67% 66% 67% 81% 74% 59% 56% 74% 68% 48%
Not a reason 33% 34% 33% 19% 26% 41% 44% 26% 32% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,410) (637) (774) (286) (370)  (473) (281) (529) (493) (260)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 67% 70% 68% 52% 61% 74% 76% 61% 62%
Not a reason 33% 30% 32% 48% 39% 26% 24% 39% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,410) (576) (514) (242) (819) (212) (242) (503) (316)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

11H. Why National Economy is Bad — Personal finances/experiences
Earlier you rated the national economy as bad. Which of these, if any, are reasons you feel the U.S. economy is bad?

Among those who think the national economy is fairly bad or very bad

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 62% 60% 64% 68% 63% 63% 52% 62% 59% 65%
Not a reason 38% 40% 36% 32% 37% 37% 48% 38% 41% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,413) (637) (777) (288) (375) (471)  (280) (527) (496) (261)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Reason 62% 58% 63% 67% 62% 61% 62% 64% 57%
Not a reason 38% 42% 37% 33% 38% 39% 38% 36% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,413) (574) (516) (246) (827) (209) (239) (508) (319)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025

Adults in the U.S.

12. More Responsible for U.S. Economy Today

Which is more responsible for the state of the U.S. economy today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Joe Biden’s policies 21% 17% 24% 14% 18% 25% 24% 8% 15% 39%
Donald Trump’s policies 54% 57% 52% 53% 50% 52% 65% 76% 54% 42%
Both equally 20% 20% 19% 26% 25% 18% 9% 14% 25% 15%
Neither 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (1,172) (1,232) (506) (608) (783) (506)  (646) (782) (770)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Joe Biden’s policies 21% 8% 16% 39% 26% 9% 11% 27% 24%
Donald Trump’s policies 54% 74% 54% 40% 54% 64% 55% 51% 58%
Both equally 20% 15% 23% 17% 16% 20% 27% 17% 16%
Neither 5% 3% % 4% 4% % % 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (727) (779) (771) (1,510) (299) (384) (936) (574)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

13. Attention to News about the Stock Market Lately

How much attention have you been paying to news about the stock market in recent days?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 33% 39% 27% 23% 25% 35% 49% 44% 34% 30%
Some 38% 38% 39% 40% 41% 37% 37% 37% 37% 45%
Not much 19% 17% 21% 26% 23% 19% 9% 15% 20% 18%
None at all 9% 5% 13% 11% 11% 9% 5% 4% 9% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,407) (1,172) (1,235) (504) (608) (785) (510) (647) (780) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 33% 40% 35% 28% 36% 23% 28% 29% 49%
Some 38% 40% 35% 43% 41% 41% 30% 42% 38%
Not much 19% 13% 20% 22% 16% 23% 27% 19% 10%
None at all 9% 7% 10% 7% 7% 12% 15% 10% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,407) (726) (777) (776) (1,510) (300) (387) (937) (573)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

14. Condition of U.S. Stock Market
How would you rate the overall condition of the U.S. stock market today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 8%
Fairly good 23% 25% 21% 20% 22% 24% 26% 9% 20% 40%
Fairly bad 32% 33% 31% 29% 32% 34% 31% 37% 34% 28%
Very bad 24% 23% 25% 25% 22% 23% 26% 44% 26% 6%
Not sure 17% 14% 19% 20% 20% 15% 12% 8% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,407) (1,172) (1,236) (506) (607)  (786)  (509) (647) (782) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 4% 2% 3% 9% 6% 2% 2% 5% 6%
Fairly good 23% 12% 20% 3% 26% 18% 14% 26% 27%
Fairly bad 32% 36% 34% 29% 32% 32% 30% 31% 34%
Very bad 24% 40% 26% 6% 22% 27% 28% 20% 24%
Not sure 17% 10% 17% 19% 14% 20% 25% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%

Weighted N (2,407)  (727)  (779)  (774)  (1,510)  (300) (386) (936) (574)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

15. Prices on Goods and Services

In the last few weeks, have prices on the goods and services you buy been...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Going up 54% 51% 57% 53% 60% 51%  53% 7% 60% 28%
Going down 12% 13% 11% 14% 8% 13% 12% 6% 8% 21%
Staying the same 34% 36% 32% 32% 32% 36% 35% 17% 32% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (1,172) (1,237) (506) (608)  (785) (510) (646) (782) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Going up 54% 78% 54% 31% 48% 73% 63% 45% 53%
Going down 12% 5% 12% 18% 13% % 10% 14% 11%
Staying the same 34% 17% 34% 50% 39% 20% 27% 41% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (727) (778) (776) (1,513) (300) (386) (938) (574)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

16. Free Trade Been Good or Bad for the U.S.

In general, do you think free trade between the U.S. and other countries has been:

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Good for the U.S. 47% 48% 47% 53% 49%  43%  4T% 66% 50% 33%
Bad for the U.S. 31% 33% 29% 19% 30% 36% 36% 19% 27% 47%
Hasn’t made much difference either way 22% 19% 24% 28% 21% 21% 17% 15% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,170) (1,229) (506) (606) (782) (505)  (645) (781) (770)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Good for the U.S. 47% 61% 48% 34% 49% 44% 45% 44% 57%
Bad for the U.S. 31% 22% 30% 41% 31% 26% 32% 32% 30%
Hasn’t made much difference either way 22% 17% 22% 24% 20% 30% 23% 24% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (725) (776) (772) (1,508) (298) (383) (935) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

17. U.S Need Trade or Can Make What it Needs

Do you think it is necessary for the U.S. to trade with other countries for a lot of what it needs, or can the U.S. make and produce a lot of what it needs

without trade with other countries?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Necessary to trade 69% 70% 67% 73% 76% 64% 62% 91% 74% 46%
Can make without trade 31% 30% 33% 27% 24% 36% 38% 9% 26% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (1,171) (1,235) (505) (608) (783) (510) (645) (782) (774)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Necessary to trade 69% 90% 2% 45% 65% 80% 73% 60% 74%
Can make without trade 31% 10% 28% 55% 35% 20% 27% 40% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (725) (778) (776) (1,513) (298) (386) (939) (574)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

18. Attention to Political News Lately

How much attention have you been paying to news about politics lately?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 40% 45% 34% 32% 29%  41%  57% 52% 37% 41%
Some 38% 38% 39% 38% 47% 36% 32% 35% 40% 42%
Not much 16% 13% 19% 23% 18% 16% 8% 11% 18% 13%
None at all 5% 3% 7% % 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (1,171) (1,235) (505) (606) (786)  (509) (646) (779) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 40% 46% 41% 37% 46% 28% 28% 37% 60%
Some 38% 39% 34% 45% 38% 40% 37% 41% 32%
Not much 16% 11% 20% 15% 11% 25% 27% 15% 6%
None at alll 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (725) (777) (776) (1,509) (300) (387) (938) (570)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

19. Financial Condition with Trump
Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making you...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Financially better off 21% 23% 19% 16% 19% 24% 25% 5% 12% 46%
Financially worse off 49% 48% 51% 51% 51% 48%  47% 85% 56% 14%
Stay about the same 30% 29% 30% 33% 30% 28% 28% 10% 32% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,407) (1,172) (1,235) (504) (608)  (785) (509)  (647) (781) (775)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Financially better off 21% 3% 16% 45% 26% 6% 15% 25% 28%
Financially worse off 49% 83% 55% 12% 42% 66% 58% 38% 49%
Stay about the same 30% 13% 29% 43% 31% 27% 27% 36% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,407) (727) (776) (776) (1,510) (300) (387) (937) (573)
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Adults in the U.S.

20. Impact of Trump Policies on Food Prices

Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the price you pay for food and groceries...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Go up 58% 59% 58% 62% 63% 54% 57% 90% 65% 25%
Go down 18% 18% 17% 15% 13% 20% 21% 5% 10% 38%
Not change 24% 23% 24% 23% 24% 25%  22% 5% 25% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,403) (1,168) (1,234) (504) (606)  (784) (509) (643) (779) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Go up 58% 89% 63% 25% 51% 79% 68% 47% 58%
Go down 18% 4% 13% 36% 21% 6% 12% 23% 18%
Not change 24% 7% 24% 39% 27% 14% 20% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,403) (723) (775) (776) (1,510) (297) (386) (937) (573)
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Adults in the U.S.

21. Impact of Trump Policies on Stock Market
Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the stock market...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Go up 19% 19% 18% 22% 21% 17% 14% 11% 16% 28%
Go down 62% 65% 60% 55% 58% 65% 71% 83% 65% 45%
Not impacting either way 19% 16% 22% 23% 21% 18% 15% 5% 19% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,397) (1,167) (1,230) (506) (606)  (783) (503) (644) (781) (770)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Go up 19% 13% 15% 28% 18% 18% 20% 19% 15%
Go down 62% 80% 66% 45% 63% 64% 59% 58% 71%
Not impacting either way 19% 7% 19% 27% 19% 18% 21% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Weighted N (2,397)  (724)  (775)  (771)  (1,504)  (300) (385) (930) (574)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

22. Impact of Trump Policies on U.S. Job Market

Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the U.S. job market...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Create jobs 31% 34% 29% 26% 27% 36%  36% 8% 22% 66%
Lose jobs 47% 45% 49% 46% 52% 44%  46% 79% 53% 14%
Not impacting either way 22% 21% 22% 28% 21% 20% 18% 13% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,169) (1,233) (503) (607)  (783) (510)  (640) (782) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Create jobs 31% % 25% 64% 38% 17% 20% 41% 34%
Lose jobs 47% 78% 51% 13% 40% 61% 58% 36% 47%
Not impacting either way 22% 15% 24% 23% 22% 22% 22% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (723) (776) (776) (1,510) (298) (384) (938) (572)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

23. Tariffs on Imported Goods
Do you favor or oppose the U.S. placing new tariffs on goods imported from other countries?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 42% 44% 40% 34% 35% 49%  49% 8% 33% 82%
Oppose 58% 56% 60% 66% 65% 51% 51% 92% 67% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (1,170) (1,234) (506) (608) (784) (507)  (647) (781) (774)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favor 42% 8% 34% 84% 50% 23% 31% 55% 41%
Oppose 58% 92% 66% 16% 50% 7% 69% 45% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (727) (778) (774) (1,509) (300) (386) (936) (573)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025

Adults in the U.S.

24A. Impact of Tariffs on Prices Over Time — In the short term (now)
What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the prices you pay in the short term (that is, right now) and the long

term (that is, over the coming years)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will increase prices 75% 75% 75% 69% 72% 79% 7% 89% 75% 68%
Will decrease prices 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6%
No impact 9% 11% % 6% 11% 9% 11% 2% 10% 14%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 18% 11% 9% 9% 6% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,401) (1,170) (1,231) (505) (604) (784) (508)  (643) (780) (775)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will increase prices 75% 85% 76% 66% 77% 77% 69% 72% 85%
Will decrease prices 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3%
No impact 9% 3% 10% 15% 10% 4% 9% 12% 6%
Not sure 11% 8% 11% 12% 8% 14% 18% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,401) (725) (774) (775) (1,507) (298) (386) (936) (571)
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Adults in the U.S.

24B. Impact of Tariffs on Prices Over Time — In the long term (coming years)
What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the prices you pay in the short term (that is, right now) and the long

term (that is, over the coming years)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will increase prices 48% 50% 47% 47% 54% 46% 47% 80% 54% 16%
Will decrease prices 30% 32% 28% 22% 22% 36%  38% 5% 21% 64%
No impact 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 25% 18% 14% 12% 13% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,393) (1,163) (1,230) (504) (603) (781) (504)  (645) (779) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will increase prices 48% 78% 54% 15% 44% 63% 51% 39% 52%
Will decrease prices 30% 5% 24% 63% 38% 11% 18% 39% 35%
No impact 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Not sure 17% 14% 17% 15% 13% 21% 26% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,393) (723) (777) (766) (1,503) (298) (386) (933) (570)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

25A. Impact of Tariffs on U.S. Economy Over Time — In the short term (now)

What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the U.S. economy in the short term (that is, right now) and the long
term (that is, over the coming years)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 4% 6% 14%
Worse 65% 67% 63% 63% 64% 67% 67% 85% 70% 49%
No impact 11% 12% 11% 9% 13% 11%  12% 4% 11% 18%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 20% 14% 16% 12% % 13% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,363) (1,158) (1,206) (503) (596) (766)  (498) (637) (770) (756)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Better 8% 4% 5% 14% 8% 6% % 9% 6%
Worse 65% 81% 69% 48% 67% 70% 58% 61% 76%
No impact 11% 5% 11% 18% 12% % 10% 15% 8%
Not sure 16% 9% 15% 20% 13% 17% 25% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,363) (719) (768) (755) (1,476) (297) (382) (912) (563)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

25B. Impact of Tariffs on U.S. Economy Over Time — In the long term (coming years)

What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the U.S. economy in the short term (that is, right now) and the long

term (that is, over the coming years)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better 34% 38% 31% 26% 30% 39% 41% 8% 26% 70%
Worse 42% 42% 42% 41% 44% 41% 43% 74% 48% 10%
No impact 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 28% 22% 17% 14% 16% 22% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,366) (1,157) (1,209) (503) (596) (767)  (500) (638) (773) (755)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Better 34% 8% 28% 69% 42% 17% 21% 44% 40%
Worse 42% 74% 49% 7% 37% 58% 48% 34% 44%
No impact 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Not sure 20% 16% 21% 19% 17% 20% 28% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,366) (720) (769) (756) (1,479) (297) (382) (913) (566)
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Adults in the U.S.

26. When Will You Be Able to Judge Impact of Tariffs on U.S. Economy
When do you think you will be able to judge how the Trump Administration’s tariff and trade policies impacted the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Right now 24% 24% 25% 22% 27% 25% 22% 45% 24% 8%
Within a few weeks 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% 10% 14% 15% 12% 12%
Within a few months 27% 26% 27% 31% 20% 25% 32% 21% 25% 34%
In about a year 25% 25% 24% 19% 25% 29% 24% 11% 25% 35%
Longer than a year 11% 13% 10% 14% 14% 11% 8% 8% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,169) (1,231) (505) (606) (781) (507) (644) (782) (771)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Right now 24% 41% 26% 7% 20% 36% 27% 18% 23%
Within a few weeks 13% 15% 12% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 13%
Within a few months 27% 23% 26% 31% 28% 20% 25% 31% 24%
In about a year 25% 12% 23% 37% 27% 16% 28% 26% 28%
11% 9% 13% 12% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12%

Longer than a year
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (727) (770) (776) (1,512) (296) (382) (939) (573)
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Adults in the U.S.

27. Trump Clear Plan Regarding Tariffs and International Trade
Whether or not you agree with it, do you think Donald Trump has a clear plan for U.S. policy on tariffs and trade with other countries, or not?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Has a clear plan 50% 53% 48% 51% 44% 54%  52% 17% 41% 88%
Does not have a clear plan 50% 47% 52% 49% 56%  46%  48% 83% 59% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,403) (1,171) (1,232) (505) (606) (783) (509)  (645) (782) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Has a clear plan 50% 16% 43% 91% 58% 31% 42% 63% 50%
Does not have a clear plan 50% 84% 57% 9% 42% 69% 58% 37% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,403)  (727)  (777)  (773)  (1,507)  (300) (386) (933) (574)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

28. Tariffs Permanent or for Negotiations

Which comes closer to your view: When he puts new tariffs on goods, do you think Donald Trump intends to...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Keep tariffs on imported goods to the U.S. permanently 41% 35% 45% 44% 40% 38% 42% 52% 38% 32%
Use tariffs for negotiations now, and remove them later 59% 65% 55% 56% 60% 62% 58% 48% 62% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,384) (1,159) (1,225)  (498)  (602) (781) (503)  (637) (780) (770)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Keep tariffs on imported goods to the U.S. permanently 41% 52% 36% 34% 37% 50% 52% 37% 35%
Use tariffs for negotiations now, and remove them later 59% 48% 64% 66% 63% 50% 48% 63% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,384)  (718)  (771)  (770)  (1,505)  (294) (378) (934) (571)
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Adults in the U.S.

29A. Trump’s Goals and Approach to Tariffs and Trade — Donald Trump’s goals — what you think he wants to accomplish

On tariffs and trade, do you like or dislike...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 51% 55% 48% 48% 46% 57% 54% 16% 45% 90%
Dislike 49% 45% 52% 52% 54% 43% 46% 84% 55% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,403) (1,172) (1,231) (506) (607) (782) (508)  (647) (781) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 51% 15% 46% 93% 60% 28% 40% 64% 53%
Dislike 49% 85% 54% 7% 40% 2% 60% 36% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,403) (725) (778) (772) (1,508) (299) (387) (934) (574)
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Adults in the U.S.

29B. Trump’s Goals and Approach to Tariffs and Trade — Donald Trump’s approach — the way you think he is going about it

On tariffs and trade, do you like or dislike...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 37% 39% 35% 31% 30% 42% 44% 7% 27% 76%
Dislike 63% 61% 65% 69% 70% 58% 56% 93% 73% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,170) (1,232) (505) (608) (781) (508)  (647) (781) (771)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 3% 6% 28% 76% 45% 20% 26% 51% 35%
Dislike 63% 94% 72% 24% 55% 80% 74% 49% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (725) (778) (772) (1,506) (299) (387) (933) (574)
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Adults in the U.S.

30A. Tariffs and Trade a Matter of — Economics
Do you see the issue of tariffs and trade with other countries as a matter of...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 84% 84% 83% 84% 83% 84% 83% 78% 79% 94%
No 16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 22% 21% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,169) (1,230) (503) (606) (783) (507)  (645) (782) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 84% 74% 83% 94% 88% 70% 75% 87% 91%
No 16% 26% 17% 6% 12% 30% 25% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (727) (773) (774) (1,508) (299) (382) (935) (573)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

30B. Tariffs and Trade a Matter of — Jobs

Do you see the issue of tariffs and trade with other countries as a matter of...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 71% 73% 68% 65% 68% 74% 75% 62% 69% 82%
No 29% 27% 32% 35% 32% 26% 25% 38% 31% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,401) (1,170) (1,231) (504) (607) (783) (507)  (646) (782) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 1% 61% 71% 82% 76% 58% 62% 74% 78%
No 29% 39% 29% 18% 24% 42% 38% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,401) (726) (775) (775) (1,509) (299) (383) (934) (574)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

30C. Tariffs and Trade a Matter of — Fairness
Do you see the issue of tariffs and trade with other countries as a matter of...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 63% 64% 62% 59% 58% 66% 69% 46% 56% 87%
No 37% 36% 38% 41% 42% 34% 31% 54% 44% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,170) (1,229) (504) (607) (781) (507)  (645) (782) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 63% 47% 58% 85% 70% 42% 56% 2% 66%
No 3% 53% 42% 15% 30% 58% 44% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (726) (775) (773) (1,507) (298) (384) (933) (574)
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Adults in the U.S.

30D. Tariffs and Trade a Matter of — Patriotism

Do you see the issue of tariffs and trade with other countries as a matter of...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 48% 48% 49% 52% 44% 50% 49% 32% 39% 2%
No 52% 52% 51% 48% 56% 50% 51% 68% 61% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,169) (1,230) (505) (606) (782) (506) (645) (782) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 48% 32% 40% 2% 51% 38% 47% 55% 44%
No 52% 68% 60% 28% 49% 62% 53% 45% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (725) (775) (774) (1,509) (298) (382) (935) (574)
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Adults in the U.S.

31. Long Term Impact of Tariffs on U.S. Manufacturing Jobs
In the long term - that is, over the coming years - do you think the U.S. placing new tariffs on goods from other countries now will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Add manufacturing jobs in the U.S. 49% 51% 47% 43% 44% 55%  52% 21% 41% 83%
Lose manufacturing jobs in the U.S. 25% 24% 26% 22% 31% 24% 21% 42% 28% 6%
Not change manufacturing jobs in the U.S. 26% 25% 27% 35% 25% 21% 27% 37% 31% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,71) (1,232)  (505)  (B05) (784) (508)  (645) (779) (774)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Add manufacturing jobs in the U.S. 49% 20% 43% 85% 56% 28% 38% 60% 51%
Lose manufacturing jobs in the U.S. 25% 42% 28% 4% 20% 40% 33% 17% 24%
Not change manufacturing jobs in the U.S. 26% 38% 29% 11% 24% 32% 29% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Weighted N (2,402)  (725)  (775)  (775)  (1,510)  (300) (386) (936) (574)
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Adults in the U.S.

32. What Should Congress Do Regarding Tariffs
What should Congress do now regarding tariffs? Do you think Congress should try to:

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increase new U.S. tariffs 13% 15% 12% 11% 15% 15% 11% 5% 9% 26%
Stop or limit new U.S. tariffs 53% 53% 52% 60% 56% 48% 49% 87% 62% 16%
Not get involved with U.S. tariffs either way 34% 32% 35% 29% 29% 36%  40% 8% 29% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,392) (1,161) (1,231) (497) (605) (783) (507)  (644) (779) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increase new U.S. tariffs 13% 4% 9% 27% 15% 8% 11% 16% 13%
Stop or limit new U.S. tariffs 53% 85% 59% 16% 47% 71% 61% 41% 55%
Not get involved with U.S. tariffs either way 34% 11% 32% 57% 38% 21% 28% 42% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Weighted N (2,392)  (724)  (775)  (767)  (1,505)  (294) (383) (934) (571)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33A. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Economists

Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Trust a lot 29% 30% 28% 35% 29% 25% 26% 51% 29% 14%
Trust somewhat 48% 46% 49% 45% 46% 50% 50% 38% 50% 54%
Don't trust 23% 24% 23% 20% 25% 25% 23% 11% 21% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (1,166) (1,228) (506) (601)  (781)  (505) (643) (777) (771)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Trust a lot 29% 47% 25% 17% 30% 27% 28% 25% 38%
Trust somewhat 48% 39% 47% 57% 49% 44% 43% 51% 46%
Don't trust 23% 14% 28% 26% 21% 29% 28% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (724) (773) (770) (1,500) (299) (386) (929) (570)
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Adults in the U.S.

33B. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Business executives/CEOs
Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Trust a lot 9% 11% 6% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9%
Trust somewhat 47% 50% 45% 48% 42% 48% 52% 45% 45% 54%
Don't trust 44% 39% 49% 44% 48% 44% 40% 46% 46% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,400) (1,168) (1,232) (506) (604) (783) (507) (645) (779) (774)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Trust a lot 9% 11% 6% 10% 9% 5% 11% 7% 12%
Trust somewhat 47% 44% 44% 56% 51% 38% 39% 48% 55%
Don’t trust 44% 45% 50% 34% 40% 56% 50% 45% 32%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%

Totals
Weighted N (2,400) (724) (775) (774) (1,505) (300) (386) (934) (570)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33C. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Wall street and finance leaders
Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Trust a lot 10% 13% 8% 14% 10% 9% 9% 14% 9% 10%
Trust somewhat 47% 47% 46% 47% 44% 45% 52% 51% 48% 43%
Don't trust 43% 40% 45% 39% 46% 46% 38% 35% 42% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,398) (1,167) (1,231) (506) (603) (782) (507) (645) (778) (774)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Trust a lot 10% 15% 6% 11% 10% 10% 13% 9% 11%
Trust somewhat 47% 48% 46% 47% 48% 43% 42% 46% 53%
Don’t trust 43% 37% 47% 42% 41% 47% 45% 45% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,398) (724) (775) (773) (1,504) (300) (385) (934) (570)
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Adults in the U.S.

33D. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Donald Trump
Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Trust a lot 27% 28% 25% 19% 22% 30% 36% 4% 16% 61%
Trust somewhat 22% 23% 20% 27% 20% 23% 15% 10% 24% 27%
Don't trust 51% 48% 54% 54% 57% 47% 49% 86% 60% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,166) (1,232) (506) (605) (780)  (508) (644) (778) (775)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Trust a lot 27% 3% 13% 65% 33% 12% 17% 38% 25%
Trust somewhat 22% 9% 26% 27% 23% 16% 23% 23% 22%
Don’t trust 51% 88% 61% 8% 44% 72% 60% 39% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (724) (774) (774) (1,506) (300) (383) (935) (572)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33E. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — The stock market’s performance

Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Trust a lot 18% 20% 15% 23% 15% 17% 18% 24% 17% 15%
Trust somewhat 51% 51% 51% 47% 51% 51% 56% 54% 50% 53%
Don't trust 31% 28% 34% 30% 34% 32% 25% 22% 32% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,393) (1,161) (1,232) (504) (601)  (780) (507) (642) (780) (773)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Trust a lot 18% 22% 17% 16% 18% 19% 19% 16% 21%
Trust somewhat 51% 51% 47% 56% 55% 43% 45% 58% 51%
Don't trust 31% 27% 36% 28% 27% 38% 36% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,393) (721) (773) (773) (1,506) (299) (378) (935) (572)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33F. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Your personal experience
Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Trust a lot 43% 43% 44% 37% 37% 49% 48% 44% 41% 47%
Trust somewhat 44% 46% 43% 48% 47% 41% 44% 44% 46% 44%
Don't trust 12% 11% 13% 15% 16% 10% 8% 11% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,397) (1,167) (1,230) (506) (603) (782) (506) (645) (777) (775)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Trust a lot 43% 42% 42% 48% 44% 49% 37% 45% 42%
Trust somewhat 44% 44% 46% 44% 47% 32% 45% 45% 51%
Don'’t trust 12% 14% 12% 8% 9% 19% 18% 10% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,397) (723) (773) (774) (1,504) (300) (384) (934) (570)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33G. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Job and unemployment reports

Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Trust a lot 29% 32% 25% 38% 30% 23% 27% 42% 24% 25%
Trust somewhat 53% 52% 54% 47% 49% 58% 55% 45% 55% 59%
Don't trust 18% 16% 21% 15% 21% 19% 17% 13% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,392) (1,163) (1,229) (506) (598) (781) (507) (643) (775) (772)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Trust a lot 29% 34% 25% 27% 30% 27% 27% 27% 35%
Trust somewhat 53% 48% 53% 60% 55% 42% 50% 57% 53%
Don'’t trust 18% 18% 22% 13% 15% 31% 23% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,392) (721) (772) (772) (1,498) (300) (384) (929) (569)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33H. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Congressional Republicans
Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Trust a lot 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 4% 6% 22%
Trust somewhat 33% 33% 33% 33% 26% 37% 35% 14% 28% 53%
Don't trust 57% 56% 57% 58% 62% 53% 54% 82% 65% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (2,399) (1,167) (1,231) (506) (603) (783) (507) (645) (778) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Trust a lot 10% 3% 3% 26% 13% 6% 7% 15% 9%
Trust somewhat 33% 13% 27% 58% 3% 23% 30% 39% 32%
Don't trust 57% 84% 70% 16% 50% 71% 63% 46% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,399) (724) (775) (773) (1,505) (300) (384) (935) (570)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

33l. Trust Information on Tariffs and Trade — Congressional Democrats
Which of these do you trust, or not, to give you information about how tariffs and trade impact the U.S. economy?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Trust a lot 12% 11% 12% 15% 13% 8% 12% 26% 10% 3%
Trust somewhat 33% 32% 35% 38% 34% 31% 30% 56% 38% 12%
Don't trust 55% 57% 53% 47% 53% 61% 58% 18% 52% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,395) (1,167) (1,227) (506) (602) (780) (508) (642) (776) (774)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Trust a lot 12% 30% 3% 4% 9% 23% 13% 8% 12%
Trust somewhat 33% 53% 34% 15% 32% 40% 35% 30% 35%
Don't trust 55% 17% 63% 81% 59% 37% 52% 62% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,395) (722) (773) (773) (1,504) (299) (383) (935) (569)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34A. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — Working class people
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 42% 42% 43% 37% 35% 47% 48% 11% 32% 81%
Will not benefit 58% 58% 57% 63% 65% 53% 52% 89% 68% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,390) (1,161) (1,229) (505) (600) (781) (504) (645) (777) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 42% 10% 35% 83% 49% 25% 33% 53% 42%
Will not benefit 58% 90% 65% 17% 51% 75% 67% 47% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,390) (725) (770) (770) (1,505) (300) (377) (931) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34B. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — Middle class people
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 42% 43% 42% 37% 35% 48% 49% 11% 33% 80%
Will not benefit 58% 57% 58% 63% 65% 52% 51% 89% 67% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (1,165) (1,230) (504) (600) (783) (507) (645) (777) (770)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 42% 10% 35% 82% 49% 23% 33% 54% 42%
Will not benefit 58% 90% 65% 18% 51% 77% 67% 46% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (724) (774) (771) (1,506) (299) (381) (933) (572)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

34C. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — Wealthy people
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Will benefit 74% 73% 75% 68% 74% 75% 80% 78% 73% 73%
Will not benefit 26% 27% 25% 32% 26% 25% 20% 22% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,392) (1,166) (1,226) (504) (602) (782) (504) (644) (777) (770)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Will benefit 74% 78% 74% 2% 73% 81% 74% 74% 2%
Will not benefit 26% 22% 26% 28% 27% 19% 26% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,392) (724) (774) (769) (1,505) (299) (380) (932) (573)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34D. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — Large corporations
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 71% 2% 70% 69% 70% 70% 76% 69% 69% 75%
Will not benefit 29% 28% 30% 31% 30% 30% 24% 31% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,387) (1,164) (1,223) (505) (601)  (779) (502) (645) (773) (769)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 1% 68% 71% 75% 1% 76% 67% 73% 66%
Will not benefit 29% 32% 29% 25% 29% 24% 33% 27% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,387) (724) (770) (768) (1,503) (300) (376) (930) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34E. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — Small businesses
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 39% 40% 38% 34% 33% 43% 42% 11% 28% 76%
Will not benefit 61% 60% 62% 66% 67% 57% 58% 89% 2% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (1,164) (1,230) (505) (600) (782) (508) (645) (777) (771)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 39% 9% 32% 76% 45% 20% 32% 48% 41%
Will not benefit 61% 91% 68% 24% 55% 80% 68% 52% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (724) (774) (771) (1,505) (300) (381) (932) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34F. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — Foreign countries
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 23% 24% 22% 23% 26% 23% 21% 16% 24% 30%
Will not benefit 7% 76% 78% 7% 74% 7% 79% 84% 76% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,389) (1,160) (1,230) (505) (597) (780) (507) (644) (777) (768)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 23% 18% 23% 30% 23% 24% 23% 24% 22%
Will not benefit % 82% 7% 70% 7% 76% 7% 76% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,389) (723) (772) (769) (1,504) (298) (379) (931) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34G. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — U.S. auto industry
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 50% 53% 48% 56% 47% 51% 48% 23% 44% 82%
Will not benefit 50% 47% 52% 44% 53% 49% 52% 7% 56% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,397) (1,166) (1,232) (504) (602) (783) (508) (645) (777) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 50% 23% 45% 83% 56% 37% 42% 60% 49%
Will not benefit 50% 7% 55% 17% 44% 63% 58% 40% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,397) (725) (773) (774) (1,508) (299) (382) (935) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

34H. Who Benefits From Trump’s Tariffs and Trade Policies — U.S. labor unions
Who do you think will or will not benefit from Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will benefit 45% 48% 43% 48% 40% 48% 44% 17% 38% 78%
Will not benefit 55% 52% 5% 52% 60% 52% 56% 83% 62% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,393) (1,162) (1,231) (505) (601)  (780) (508) (645) (774) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will benefit 45% 18% 39% 79% 52% 27% 38% 56% 45%
Will not benefit 55% 82% 61% 21% 48% 73% 62% 44% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,393) (725) (771) (772) (1,505) (300) (382) (932) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

35. Trump Deportation Program Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 54% 57% 51% 48% 48% 60%  60% 16% 50% 93%
Disapprove 46% 43% 49% 52% 52% 40% 40% 84% 50% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,171) (1,232) (504) (607) (783) (508)  (644) (779) (774)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 54% 17% 50% 94% 63% 36% 39% 68% 54%
Disapprove 46% 83% 50% 6% 37% 64% 61% 32% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (725) (776) (774) (1,506) (300) (385) (935) (571)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

36. U.S. Stock Market and Personal Finance
How much does the way the stock market performs matter to you and your personal finances?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 21% 21% 21% 13% 16% 24% 31% 29% 23% 15%
Some 32% 34% 31% 31% 39% 30% 28% 34% 31% 35%
Not much 25% 24% 25% 31% 27% 22% 20% 24% 25% 24%
Not at all 22% 21% 23% 25% 17% 24% 21% 13% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (1,170) (1,235) (506) (608)  (783) (508) (646) (781) (773)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 21% 30% 20% 15% 21% 23% 21% 16% 30%
Some 32% 34% 31% 34% 34% 28% 27% 30% 41%
Not much 25% 21% 27% 25% 24% 26% 26% 24% 23%
Not at all 22% 15% 22% 26% 21% 23% 26% 30% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (725) (779) (773) (1,510) (300) (385) (936) (573)
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CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

37. Stock Market Performance Matter to Family’s Future Financial Plans

How much does the way the stock market performs matter to you and your family’s future financial plans?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 25% 24% 25% 15% 22% 27% 34% 35% 26% 18%
Some 32% 35% 29% 32% 37% 30% 29% 32% 32% 35%
Not much 23% 23% 23% 30% 25% 21% 17% 20% 23% 22%
Not at all 20% 18% 22% 23% 16% 22% 20% 12% 19% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,400) (1,164) (1,236) (506) (603) (780) (510) (644) (779) (772)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 25% 35% 25% 17% 26% 24% 23% 19% 37%
Some 32% 31% 33% 33% 33% 30% 27% 29% 39%
Not much 23% 20% 23% 24% 22% 24% 25% 24% 19%
Not at all 20% 13% 19% 26% 19% 22% 25% 27% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,400) (723) (776) (774) (1,512) (298) (382) (938) (574)




CBS News Poll — April 8-11, 2025

Adults in the U.S.

38. Stock Market Personal Investment Performance Since Start of 2025
Since the start of 2025, have any stock market investments you have been...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Going up in value 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 8% 6% 6% 10%
Going down in value 30% 34% 26% 22% 29% 31% 35% 42% 32% 23%
Not changing value 8% 9% 7% 10% % 8% 7% 6% 9% 10%
Not sure/ don’t look 12% 10% 15% 14% 14% 12% 9% 9% 13% 14%
Don'’t have any investments 43% 39% 45% 47% 41% 43%  41% 37% 40% 43%
Totals 100%  99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,172) (1,230)  (504) (605) (786) (507)  (645) (780) (771)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Going up in value 7% 5% 5% 11% 8% 7% 5% 6% 10%
Going down in value 30% 39% 32% 20% 32% 23% 24% 23% 46%
Not changing value 8% 6% 7% 11% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9%
Not sure/ don’t look 12% 9% 14% 12% 12% 11% 13% 10% 15%
Don’t have any investments 43% 39% 41% 46% 39% 52% 51% 52% 20%
Totals 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402)  (727)  (776)  (771)  (1,507)  (300) (384) (937) (570)
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

The CBS News/YouGov survey of 2,410 adults in the U.S. was conducted between April 8-11,
2025.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S.
Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, and 2024
Presidential vote. Respondents were selected to be representative of adults nationwide. The
weights range from 0.1 to 6.3, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.6.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately +2.4 points. It is calculated using the formula

/ 2
P+ 100 x ﬂ
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



